currencies other than the functional currency. The Group will use forward currency contracts to eliminate currency exposures
on large individual transactions for which payment is due more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm
commitment for the sale or purchase. It is the Group’s practice not to enter into forward foreign currency contracts until a
firm commitment is in place and to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to exactly match the terms of the hedged
item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

At 30 June 2011, the Group had foreign currency hedging instruments in place hedging a notional amount of $396,000
(30 June 2010: nil) as outlined in note 23.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date.

At 30 June 2011, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit
and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements

Post tax profit
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

2011
$’000

2011
$’000

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

AUD to KRW +10% (2010 +5%) - - 139 (50)

AUD to KRW -10% (2010 -5%) - - (170) 55

AUD to THB +15% (2010 +5%) - - 242 64

AUD to THB -10% (2010 -5%) - - (206) (70)

AUD to CNY +15% (2010 +5%) - - 283 118

AUD to CNY -10% (2010 -5%) - - (241) (131)

AUD to AED +15% (2010 +5%) (63) (16) - -

AUD to AED -15% (2010 -5%) 85 18 - -

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2011

L i v i n g  a n d  L e i s u r e  A u s t r a l i a  G r o u p  2 0 1 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t 81

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

•	 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years
historical movements.

•	 The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the various currency spot rates as at balance date,
moving this spot rate by the reasonably possible movements and then re-converting these currencies into AUD with

[…]

swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed loans. Generally, the Group raises long-
term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if the Group borrowed
at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals
(mainly quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to
the agreed notional principal amounts.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts
outstanding:

30 June 2011 30 June 2010

$’000 $’000

Bank overdrafts and bank loans 132,701 134,548

Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) (25,000) (25,000)

Net exposure to interest rate risk 107,701 109,548

An analysis by maturities is provided in (c) below.

Sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax
profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements

Post tax profit
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

2011 2010 2011 2010

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

+0.50% (50 basis points), (2010 + 0.50%) (377) (383) - -

-0.50% (50 basis points), (2010 – 0.50%) 377 383 - -

The movements in profit are due to higher / lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances. The sensitivity is
higher than in 2010 because of the higher reasonably possible movements in 2011.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2011

L i v i n g  a n d  L e i s u r e  A u s t r a l i a  G r o u p  2 0 1 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t82

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

•	 Reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on the Group’s current credit rating and mix
of debt, relationships with financiers, and the level of debt that is expected to be renewed as well as a review of the
last two years historical movements.

•	 The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed in the next